sand mature during the course of 2012. In the reporting period, there
were also currency hedges in place in PLN and TRY. Consequently, in
the context of currency hedging, EUR –647 thousand was included
directly in equity. Of this amount, EUR –632 thousand was taken to

103103Consolidated Financial StatementsConsolidated Financial Statements

•	 �Derivatives for the purpose of currency hedging that are
designated as hedging instruments in the context of cash flow
hedges have an effect on equity and are taken account of in
the sensitivity analysis.

•	 �Currency derivatives that are not designated as hedging
instruments in the context of cash flow hedges have an effect on
period income and are taken account of accordingly in the sensi­
tivity analysis.

•	 �For the determination of sensitivity to exchange rate risks, a
change in the exchange rate of +/– 10 percentage points on the
reporting date (2010: 10) is assumed. All other variables remain
constant.

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated net income
before tax and equity to a reasonably possible change in the ex­
change rate:

EUR k

  Changes in the price of the USD Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

2011 +10 % 5,343 –1,197

–10 % –5,341 1,196

2010 +10 % 5,099 –1,159

–10 % – 5,093 1,158

  Changes in the price of the TRY Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

2011 +10 % –311 0

–10 % 312 0

2010 +10 % – 445 0

–10 % 445 0

  Changes in the price of the CZK Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

2011 +10 % 2,431 430

–10 % –2,432 –351

2010 +10 % 1,318 0

–10 % – 1,318 0

  Changes in the price of the PLN Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

2011 +10 % –310 0

–10 % 309 0

2010 +10 % – 304 0

–10 % 303 0

  Changes in the price of the MXN Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

2011 +10 % 1,591 1,291

–10 % –1,591 –1,291

2010 +10 % 1,105 1,291

–10 % – 1,104 – 1,291

the net profit for the period. The settlement results are recognized
under the financial result. There were no significant ineffective por­
tions of hedging transactions to report in the income statement in
the year under review.

The sensitivity analysis of changes in currency is based on the
following assumptions:

•	 �All monetary financial instruments not held in the functional cur­
rency are taken into account. The analysis is based on the original
balance sheet items of the subsidiaries subject to a significant risk
from functional currencies other than the Group‘s.

•	 �Changes in foreign exchange rates relating to financial instru­